L A I K I  B A N K  G R O U P

139

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

INTEREST RATE RISK (continued)

Measurement (continued)

The Group also employs the Value at Risk methodology (VaR). Specifically, for assessing the VaR for trading and available-for-sale activities,
the Group uses the variance – covariance methodology at a confidence level of 99% and a holding period of one day.

The VaR is calculated on a daily basis for the Group’s trading and available-for-sale portfolios along with the VaR per risk type (i.e. interest
rate risk, credit spread risk, equity risk and foreign currency risk).  The Group also performs back testing in order to verify the predictive
power of the VaR model.  Further to the VaR model, the Group performs stress testing on a quarterly basis.  Such stress testing scenarios
aim to evaluate gains/losses that may occur under extreme market conditions.

The table below presents the impact on net interest income and impact on fair value of financial instruments of the Group from significant
movements on interest rates of all currencies that the Group is exposed to.

United
 States Sterling Other

Euro Dollar Pound currencies Total
€ ‘000 € ‘000 € ‘000 € ‘000 € ‘000

2011
Impact on net interest income:
 +200 b.p. in all currencies 72.900 900 4.700 5.300 83.800
 -200 b.p. in all currencies (18.200) - (1.200) (1.500) (20.900)

Impact on fair value of financial instruments:
 +200 b.p. in all currencies (97.400) (2.600) 2.500 7.700 (89.800)
 -200 b.p. in all currencies 24.300 100 (600) (8.100) 15.700

2010
Impact on net interest income:
 +200 b.p. in all currencies 82.300 4.400 (600) 3.900 90.000
 -200 b.p. in all currencies (20.600) (200) 100 - (20.700)

Impact on fair value of financial instruments:
 +200 b.p. in all currencies 71.400 (33.800) 4.800 9.400 51.800
 -200 b.p. in all currencies (17.800) 1.700 (1.200) (9.600) (26.900)

A parallel 200 basis points (2010: 200 basis points) increase in market interest rates across all currencies, applied to the Group’s balance
sheet banking book as at 31 December, 2011, would result in an increase in yearly net interest income by € 83,8 m (2010: € 90,0 m) and a
decrease in the fair value of financial instruments by € 89,8 m (2010: € 51,8 m increase). For those currencies where the base interest rate
levels were below 2% (Euro, United States Dollar, Sterling Pound and Japanese Yen) a parallel decrease averaging approximately 1% and
varying on a case by case basis would result in a decrease in yearly net interest income by € 20,9 m (2010: € 20,7 m) and an increase in the